after notice to remove the same, given by the holder of the legal title, unless within said sixty days an action shall be commenced and prosecuted to try such question of title.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER XLIV.

An Act to amend an act relating to the revision of the Statutes of Minnesota, being Chapter twenty-five of the Session Laws of eighteen hundred and sixtythree.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 2. Commissioners to prepare report—by whom printed. 2. When act to take effect-

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section two of chapter twenty-five of Section..1. the session laws of 1863, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Section 2. Said commissioners, or any two of them, shall prepare a report of their doings, and cause one commissioners to hundred copies of the same to be printed and bound in prepare report by pamphlet form, by the State Printer, ready for delivery to the legislature on the first day of the next annual session thereof, in the year 1865.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 1, 1864.